## CHAPTER 266.

[Published April 3, 1860.]

AN ACT to appropriate to the Wisconsin State Hospital for the Insane a sum of money therein named, to pay the debts existing against said institution.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the Wisconsin State Hospital for the Insane, out of any money in the State treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of forty-five thousand dollars, to be drawn from the treasury as hereinafter prescribed, for the payment of indebtedness growing out of contracts made by the commissioners of the said Hospital, since the last meeting of the Legislature.

SEC. 2. Twenty-five thousand dollars of the sum ap-

To be drawn present year.

drawn.

propriated by section one, of this act, may be drawn from the treasury during the present year, and shall be applied to the payment of such portions of said indebtedness, for labor performed, and materials furnished, as Balance to be shall be directed by the board of trustees; and the remaining sum of twenty thousand dollars of said appropriation shall not be drawn from the treasury until the State tax, to be levied in the year 1860, shall have been paid into the State treasury, when so much of said sum as may then be necessary to liquidate any remaining indebtedness against said Hospital, for labor performed, and materials furnished, in constructing the same, shall be drawn from the treasury and paid out in such manner No money to as may be prescribed by law: Provided, that no money be paid for shall be paid on the apparatus for heating, ventilating, and the attendant fixtures, until the same shall have been Secretary to completed and accepted by the trustees. And the Sec-

tilating. audit accounts

Accounts to be verified.

retary of State is hereby authorized and directed to audit the several accounts of the commissioners of said asylum for their per diem; and when so audited, the same shall be paid by the State Treasurer out of the money herein appropriated. But before any such account shall be audited, the person to whom the same may be due, shall make and present to the Secretary of State an affidavit, showing the amount due and unpaid on such account.

SEC. 3 This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 30, 1860.

## CHAPTER 267.

[Published April 10, 1860.]

AN ACT to provide for levying a State tax for the year 1860.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There shall be levied and collected, for the year 1860, a State tax of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars, for the estimated expenses of the year 1861, to be apportioned among, and assessed upon, the several counties of this State, as provided by law; and such tax shall be levied upon the property in this State, real and personal, according to the manner prescribed by law; and such tax shall be levied, collected, and paid into the treasury as provided by law.

SEC. 2. The Secretary of State shall proceed to ap-Secretary of portion said tax among the several counties, as provided state to apin chapter 167, of the General Laws of 1859, on or before the second Monday of October next, and certify the same to the clerk of the board of supervisors of each of the several counties of this State, as provided by law, to have full force and effect for the year 1860.

have full force and effect for the year 1860.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 80, 1860.

33